and upon hearing the counsel for the parties, pass the following order: 

(b) Quash the orders/letters dated 02.02.2017 and 14.12.2016 under Annexure-A/6 and 

Annexure-A/7 respectively; and 

(c) Direct the Respondent No.1 to refund the amount of Rs. 2,88,389 (Rupees two lakh 

eighty eight thousand three hundred eighty nine only) with 6% Interest from the date of 

deduction, illegally deducted from the Gratuity of the Applicant towards recovery of 

excess payment made due to alleged wrong fixation on account of revision of pay.” 

2.  The undisputed facts of the case are that the applicant, after his retirement